
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

1/13/2026

1/13/2026Printed packets due in Finance:

1/14/2026

Incoming Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

30%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

75,000.00$                 New Contract Total: 325,000.00$               

-$                       

Amendment #1 is updating the language in the IGA, extending the terms, and setting a not-to-exceed of $75,000 
through June 30, 2027.  
Original IGA states that MSCO provides law enforcement services by foot patrol and by vehicle patrol at Silver Creek Falls 
State Park, Detroit Lake State Recreation Area, and Mongold Day Use Area, which are all located within Marion County.

Desired BOC Session Date: 1/28/2026

Contract Review Sheet Intergovernmental Agreement SO-3067-19 - Am1

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

1/7/2026

1/15/2026Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

State Parks Patrol Services Agreement #8609

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department

250,000.00$               

 50-0010 General Exemptions (IGAs and QRFs)

Code:Commander Bernards, Lieutenant Wilkinson

Contact: Kristy Witherell

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 373-4402

Department: 	Sheriff's Office

Sandra Fixsen

July 1, 2019Term - Date From: June 30, 2027

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF

1/7/2026

1/7/2026 1/8/2026

1/8/2026



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

January 28, 2026

Amendment #1 to the IGA with the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department

Tuesday, January 13, 2026

5 minutes Kristy Witherell x4402

Staff is requesting the board to approve Amendment #1 to the Incoming Funds Intergovernmental 
Agreement with the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$75,000 and extend the contract through June 30, 2027.

Marion County Sheriff's Office provides law enforcement services by foot and by vehicle patrol 
services at Silver Falls State Park, Detroit State Recreation Area, and Mongold Day-Use Area. all 
located through Marion County.

It is estimated that this amendment will generate $75,000.00 for patrol services.

Estimated $75,000 in incoming funds.

Amendment #1, Original IGA

Commander Bernards, Lieutenant Wilkinson

Sheriff's Office

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF



SO-3067-19 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 1 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
SO-3067-19 

Date: January 5, 2026 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Kristy Witherell 

I. Subject: Reinstatement 

The Marion County Sheriff's Office is requesting approval to reinstate a contract as described in 
Section 10-0570 of the Marion County Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with Oregon 
Parks and Recreation Department for State Park Patrol Services Agreement No. 8609 with a 
value of $325,000.00 and upon approval will be reinstated and in full force and effect, as if it had 
not expired with a new expiration date of June 30, 2027. 

A. BACKGROUND 

Since 2019, Marion County has provided overtime patrol services to the Oregon Department 
of Parks and Recreation. This is an Incoming Funds Intergovernmental Agreement. The 
initial contract value was $250,000 through 2025. The current amendment is to add 
$75,000.00 in funding and extend the terms through June 30, 2027. The contract total is now 
$325,000.00. 

B. As required by MCPCR, a concise written statement must be submitted meeting the 
requirements of 10-0570(1). 

The amended agreement came to the Sheriff’s Office from Oregon Department of Parks and 
Recreation in mid-December.  To get the proper signatures on the agreement, it will need to 
go to Board Session, which the next available date is January 28, 2026. The current contract 
expired on December 31, 2025. 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Kristy Witherell 
Sheriff's Office 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF



OPRD NO. 8609 

OPRD IGA 8609 – Amendment 1 Page 1 of 2 

REINSTATEMENT AND AMENDMENT #1

STATE OF OREGON 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 8609 

Law Enforcement Services 

1. Section 3: Effective Date and Duration:

The Effective Date of this Agreement is July 1, 2019 (Effective Date). The Agreement
Execution Date will be that date by which the Agreement has been signed by the Parties.
The Agreement will terminate on [December 31, 2025]June 30, 2027 unless hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Section 4: 4.1: Authorized Representatives:

[OPRD’s Authorized Representative is:

Ryan Spark, Operation Support Manager 503-390-0639 ext. 222 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Department ryan.sparks@oregon.gov 
10991 Wheatland Road NE
Gervais, OR 97026]

OPRD’s Authorized Representative is:

Kevin Strandberg, Park District Manager 503-800-7019 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Department kevin.strandberg@oregon.gov
10991 Wheatland Road NE 
Gervais, OR 97026 

3. Section 4: 4.2: Authorized Representatives:

[MCSO’s Authorized Representative is:
Lt. Jeff Stutrud 503-316-615 
Enforcement Division jstutrud@so.marion.or.us 
Marion County Sheriff’s Office

This is Reinstatement and Amendment #1 (“Amendment”) to the Agreement between the 
State of Oregon (“State”) acting by and through its Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 
(“OPRD”) and the Marion County Sheriff’s Office (“MCSO”). The Agreement was effective on July 1, 
2019. 

OPRD and MSCO agree that the Agreement is amended as set forth below. Except as 
expressly amended below, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement, 
including all representations, warranties and certifications, are still in full force and effect. 

CHANGES 

Deleted language is [bracketed and struck-through]. New language is bold and underlined. 

REINSTATEMENT
The Agreement is hereby reinstated in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule 137-047-0800 
and continues in full force and effect as if it had not expired.

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF



OPRD NO. 8609 

OPRD IGA 8609 – Amendment 1 Page 2 of 2 

100 High Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301] 

MCSO’s Authorized Representative is: 

Commander Jason Bernards 503-316-6615 
Enforcement Division JBernards@co.marion.or.us 
Marion County Sheriff’s Office 
100 High Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301  

4. Section 6: Compensation and Payment Terms:

6.1 OPRD will compensate MCSO for the performance of the law enforcement services 
described in this Agreement at an hourly rate of pay not less than [$48.94] $89.93 per hour and 
not more than [$109.49] $138.63 per hour, depending on the MCSO rates of compensation for 
each deputy assigned to perform services set forth in Exhibit A.  Hourly rates paid by OPRD will 
include the deputy’s hourly rate of pay, mileage, and any other expenses or costs (meaning 
OPRD will pay the hourly rate and will not pay any additional expenses such as mileage or other 
expenses or costs) and will be the sole monetary obligation of OPRD.

6.1.1 The total not-to-exceed compensation payable to MCSO from January 1, 2026, 
through June 30, 2027, which includes any allowed expenses as set forth herein, is
$75,000.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have made, executed and delivered this Amendment 
as of the last date each signatory below has signed this Amendment.

Marion County Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) 

By: __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature, Title Date 

State of Oregon acting by and through 
its Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (Agency) 

By: __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature, Title Date 

*See attached signature page*

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF



Page 1 of 1 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
8609 _ STATE PARKS PATROL SERVICES AGREEMENT - SO-3067-19 AMD 1 

between 
MARION COUNTY and OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9CB1D517-3540-4521-9429-7E65FAD1A4DF

1/7/2026

1/7/2026

1/7/2026

1/8/2026
































	SO-3067-19 Am1 - OPRD Parks Patrol Services - DSP
	8609 Agreement (final) eff.01.28.2020_ Complete

